Resolved, That, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, as 

amended, the Board of Trustees of the College of the City of New York be and they 
are her-,by authorized and empowered to let contracts in the open market without 
public letting, in the amount of eleven thousand two hundred and forty-four dollars 
($11,244), for alterations and improvements to the Twenty-third Street Building of  

the College of the City of New York, on the southeast corner of Twenty-third street 
and Lexington avenue. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New t'ork Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of two thousand one hundred and sixty dollars ($2,160), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Board of City Magistrates, for the purpose of providing 
for the s,xvices of four temporary Stenographers from July 1 to September 30, 1918. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, B. E. DONNELLY, J. J. O'ROURKE, ROBERT L. 
MORAN.